# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## PASSED AT ITS SESSION.

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY,
AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE,
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

#### PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY FRANCIS DOUGLAS, PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1820.

## CHAPTER XXXI.

Resolve relative to Inspectors. June 28th, 1820.

Resolved, That all Inspectors within and for this State, necessary to be appointed, pursuant to the laws now in force, shall from and after the passing of this act be appointed by the Governor and Council of this State; and on being so appointed, shall give bond respectively with sufficient sureties, as required by the several laws now in force, to the Treasurer of this State in the sum and on the conditions, and for the purposes therein expressed, and the duties of all Deputy Inspectors now in office, unless reappointed, shall cease after sixty days from the passage of this Resolve, and that the laws now in force regulating inspections, shall continue in force, in all respects, till they are revised, or others enacted in their stead. And that in branding all casks, boxes or packages, Maine shall be substituted for Massachusetts, with all the other brands required by law.

### CHAPTER XXXII.

Resolve authorizing a loan of \$25,000. June 28th, 1820.

Resolved, That the Treasurer on the faith of the State obtain a loan of twenty-five thousand dollars at an annual interest not exceeding six per cent. to be in lieu of the like sum mentioned by resolve of the thirteenth of June current, in case the same cannot in the present emergency, be otherwise obtained.

### CHAPTER XXXIII.

Resolve authorising the Adjutant General to print and distribute the militia law.

June 28th, 1820.

Resolved, That the Adjutant General cause a printed copy of the Act, entitled "an Act respecting the Militia," passed at the present session of the Legislature, to be distributed, as soon as may be, to each officer in commission in the militia.